

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-1422 **Version**: 2

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 11/12/2009 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 11/6/2012 **Final action:** 11/6/2012

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health Division, recommending the Board authorize the

Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 187-S1011 (889-PHD0909) with Sierra Foothills AIDS Foundation, increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by \$4,190 to \$101,402, as a result of Sierra Foothills AIDS Foundation providing an additional 1,769 units of service for individuals and families living with human immunodeficiency virus or acquired immunodeficiency syndrome in the

County of El Dorado during the period of March 2009 through February 2010.

FUNDING: Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act funding administered by the

County of Sacramento Department of Health and Human Services.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - CRS Amendment I to Sierra Foothills.pdf, 2. 2B - Amendment I to SFAF Ryan White.pdf, 3. A -

Blue Sheet, 889-PHD0909.pdf, 4. B - 889-PHD0909, Sierra Foothills AIDS Fndtn.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/6/2012	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
12/10/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health Division, recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 187-S1011 (889-PHD0909) with Sierra Foothills AIDS Foundation, increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by \$4,190 to \$101,402, as a result of Sierra Foothills AIDS Foundation providing an additional 1,769 units of service for individuals and families living with human immunodeficiency virus or acquired immunodeficiency syndrome in the County of El Dorado during the period of March 2009 through February 2010.

FUNDING: Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency Act funding administered by the County of Sacramento Department of Health and Human Services.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$101,402
Funding	
Budgeted	\$97,212
New Funding	\$4,190
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$101,402

File #: 09-1422, Version: 2

Change To Net County Cost	\$0.00
---------------------------	--------

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agreement. Sufficient appropriations were included in the Fiscal Year 2012-13 budget in anticipation of this Amendment.

Contract Terms

Payments were made to Contractor based upon monthly invoicing for actual services performed and documented per contract requirements. The Agreement contains both the standard Fiscal Considerations clause and the standard termination without cause provision allowing the County to terminate upon seven (7) days written notice.

Background

The Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health Division (HHSA/PHD) received funding through Sacramento County (acting as fiscal intermediary for Federal Ryan White funding) for the term March 1, 2007 through June 30, 2012, and passed those funds through to sub recipient Sierra Foothills AIDS Foundation to provide services defined in the funding Agreement. Sacramento County amended the Agreement with HHSA/PHD six times, adjusting the maximum amount of funding based on availability of Federal funds.

During the term July 1, 2009 through March 31, 2010, SFAF became aware that Sacramento County intended to increase funding and provided services in excess of the not-to-exceed amount (NTE) of their Agreement with HHSA/PHD. To retroactively amend the Agreement and increase the NTE, HHSA/PHD needed documentation of the increase in services. The data became available in an August 2012 report from Sacramento County showing increased service units. HHSA/PHD developed this Amendment I incorporating additional funding to reimburse vendor for the additional services.

Reason for Recommendation

Approval of this Amendment I to Agreement 187-S1011, increasing the not-to-exceed amount by \$4,190 to \$101,402, with no change to term, will allow HHSA/PHD to reimburse Contractor for services previously provided.

Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

- 1. Chair to sign two (2) original Amendments I to Agreement 187-S1011.
- 2. Clerk of the Board's Office to return one (1) original Amendment I to Agreement 187-S1011 to HHSA/PHD at 3057 Briw Road, Suite A.
- 3. HHSA/PHD to distribute documents as appropriate.

Contact

Daniel Nielson, M.P.A., Director

Concurrences

County Counsel, Purchasing Agent, and Risk Management.